

AWARD/CONTRACT	1. This Contract Is A Rated Order Under DPAS (15 CFR 700)	Rating DXA5	Page 1 Of 21
-----------------------	---	--------------------	----------------------------

2. Contract (Proc. Inst. Ident) No. DAAE20-03-C-0108	3. Effective Date 2003JUN19	4. Requisition/Purchase Request/Project No. SEE SCHEDULE
---	--------------------------------	---

5. Issued By TACOM-ROCK ISLAND AMSTA-LC-CAC-C VICKIE BUZZELL (309)782-4650 ROCK ISLAND IL 61299-7630 e-mail address: BUZZELLV@RIA.ARMY.MIL	Code W52H09	6. Administered By (If Other Than Item 5) DCMA DETROIT US ARMY TANK & AUTOMOTIVE COMMAND (TACOM) ATTN: DCMAE-GJD WARREN MI 48397-5000 SCD A PAS NONE ADP PT HQ0337	Code S2305A
---	----------------	--	----------------

7. Name And Address Of Contractor (No. Street, City, County, State, And Zip Code) OASIS ADVANCED ENGINEERING INC 3200 CROSS CREEK PARKWAY AUBURN HILLS, MI. 48326-2764 TYPE BUSINESS: Other Small Business Performing in U.S.	8. Delivery <input type="checkbox"/> FOB Origin <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other (See Below) SEE SCHEDULE
	9. Discount For Prompt Payment
	10. Submit Invoices (4 Copies Unless Otherwise Specified) Item To The Address Shown In: 12
Code OYFC2 Facility Code	

11. Ship To/Mark For SEE SCHEDULE	Code	12. Payment Will Be Made By DFAS COLUMBUS CENTER NORTH ENTITLEMENT OPERATIONS PO BOX 182266 COLUMBUS OH 43218-2266	Code HQ0337
--------------------------------------	------	--	----------------

13. Authority For Using Other Than Full And Open Competition: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 10 U.S.C. 2304(c)(1)) <input type="checkbox"/> 41 U.S.C. 253(c)()	14. Accounting And Appropriation Data ACRN: AA 21 32033000035R5R02P3110692516 S20113 W56HZV
--	--

15A. Item No. SEE SCHEDULE	15B. Schedule Of Supplies/Services CONTRACT TYPE: Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee	15C. Quantity	15D. Unit	15E. Unit Price	15F. Amount
15G. Total Amount Of Contract \$831,955.91					

16. Table Of Contents							
(X)	Section	Description	Page(s)	(X)	Section	Description	Page(s)
Part I - The Schedule				Part II - Contract Clauses			
X	A	Solicitation/Contract Form	1	X	I	Contract Clauses	11
X	B	Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs	5	Part III - List Of Documents, Exhibits, And Other Attachments			
X	C	Description/Specs./Work Statement	6	X	J	List of Attachments	21
	D	Packaging and Marking		Part IV - Representations And Instructions			
X	E	Inspection and Acceptance	7		K	Representations, Certifications, and Other Statements of Offerors	
X	F	Deliveries or Performance	8		L	Instrs., Conds., and Notices to Offerors	
X	G	Contract Administration Data	9		M	Evaluation Factors for Award	
X	H	Special Contract Requirements	10				

Contracting Officer Will Complete Item 17 Or 18 As Applicable

17. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Contractor's Negotiated Agreement (Contractor is required to sign this document and return 2 signed copies to issuing office.) Contractor agrees to furnish and deliver all items or perform all the services set forth or otherwise identified above and on any continuation sheets for the consideration stated herein. The rights and obligations of the parties to this contract shall be subject to and governed by the following documents: (a) this award/contract, (b) the solicitation, if any, and (c) such provisions, representations, certifications, and specifications, as are attached or incorporated by reference herein. (Attachments are listed herein.)	18. <input type="checkbox"/> Award (Contractor is not required to sign this document.) Your offer on Solicitation Number _____ including the additions or changes made by you which additions or changes are set forth in full above, is hereby accepted as to the items listed above and on any continuation sheets. This award consummates the contract which consists of the following documents: (a) the Government's solicitation and your offer, and (b) this award/contract. No further contractual document is necessary.
--	---

19A. Name And Title Of Signer (Type Or Print)	20A. Name Of Contracting Officer ROXANNE SPURGETIS SPURGETISR@RIA.ARMY.MIL (309)782-4886
19B. Name of Contractor	20B. United States Of America
By _____ (Signature of person authorized to sign)	By _____ /SIGNED/ (Signature of Contracting Officer)
19c. Date Signed	20C. Date Signed 2003JUN19

CONTINUATION SHEET**Reference No. of Document Being Continued**

Page 2 of 21

PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108

MOD/AMD

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

SECTION A - SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

THERE IS NO TECHNICAL DATA PACKAGE FOR THIS EFFORT. THIS EFFORT IS SOLE SOURCE TO:

OASIS ADVANCED ENGINEERING, INCORPORATED
 3200 CROSS CREEK PARKWAY
 AUBURN HILLS, MI 48326

THE PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE SHALL BE 12 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF AWARD.

THE CONTRACT ALSO CONTAINS FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR 100% OPTIONS.

THE ADDITIONAL HOURS PER OPTION PERIOD WILL AVERAGE 7,000 PER YEAR FOR AN ESTIMATED TOTAL OF AN ADDITIONAL 28,000 HOURS.

PACKAGING SHALL BE BEST COMMERCIAL PACKAGING.

(FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES THE PUIC IS SFAEA-X-0001 AND THE EOR IS 2516)

*** END OF NARRATIVE A 001 ***

<u>Regulatory Cite</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>
------------------------	--------------	-------------

A-1	HQ, DA	NOTICE TO OFFERORS - USE OF CLASS I OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES	JUL/1993
-----	--------	--	----------

(a) In accordance with Section 326 of P.L. 102-484, the Government is prohibited from awarding any contract which includes a specification or standard that requires the use of a Class I ozone-depleting substance (ODS) identified in Section 602(a) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7671a(a), or that can be met only through the use of such a substance unless such use has been approved, on an individual basis, by a senior acquisition official who determines that there is no suitable substitute available.

(b) To comply with this statute, the Government has conducted a best efforts screening of the specifications and standards associated with this acquisition to determine whether they contain any ODS requirements. To the extent that ODS requirements were revealed by this review they are identified in Section C with the disposition determined in each case.

(c) If offerors possess any special knowledge about any other ODSs required directly or indirectly at any level of contract performance, the U.S. Army would appreciate if such information was surfaced to the Contracting Officer for appropriate action. To preclude delay to the procurement, offerors should provide any information in accordance with FAR 52.214-6 or 52.215-14 as soon as possible after release of the solicitation and prior to the submission of offers to the extent practicable. It should be understood that there is no obligation on offerors to comply with this request and that no compensation can be provided for doing so.

(End of Clause)

(AA7020)

A-2	52.201-4501 TACOM-RI	NOTICE ABOUT TACOM-RI OMBUDSMAN	APR/2002
-----	-------------------------	---------------------------------	----------

a. We have an Ombudsman Office here at TACOM-RI. Its purpose is to open another channel of communication with TACOM-RI contractors.

b. If you think that this solicitation:

1. has inappropriate requirements; or
2. needs streamlining; or
3. should be changed

you should first contact the buyer or the Procurement Contracting Officer (PCO).

c. The buyer's name, phone number and address are on the cover page of this solicitation.

d. If the buyer or PCO doesn't respond to the problem to your satisfaction, or if you want to make comments anonymously, you can contact the Ombudsman Office. The address and phone number are:

U.S. Army TACOM-RI
 AMSTA-AQ-AR (OMBUDSMAN)
 Rock Island IL 61299-7630

CONTINUATION SHEET**Reference No. of Document Being Continued**

Page 3 of 21

PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108

MOD/AMD

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

Phone: (309) 782-3224

Electronic Mail Address: ombudsman@ria.army.mil

e. If you contact the Ombudsman, please provide him with the following information:

- (1) TACOM-RI solicitation number;
- (2) Name of PCO;
- (3) Problem description;
- (4) Summary of your discussions with the buyer/PCO.

(End of clause)

(AS7006)

A-3 52.210-4516 COMMERCIAL EQUIVALENT ITEM(S)
TACOM-RI

JUN/1998

THE GOVERNMENT HAS A PREFERENCE TO SATISFY ITS NEEDS THROUGH THE ACQUISITION OF COMMERCIAL ITEMS. IF YOU KNOW OF ANY COMMERCIAL EQUIVALENT ITEM(S) FOR THOSE LISTED IN THIS SOLICITATION, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONTRACTING OFFICE. INFORMATION PROVIDED WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR FUTURE PROCUREMENTS.

(END OF CLAUSE)

(AS7003)

A-4 52.215-4503 NOTICE TO OFFERORS - ELECTRONIC BID/OFFER RESPONSE REQUIRED
TACOM-RI

FEB/2002

1. In accordance with Management Reform Memorandum (MRM) #2 from the Department of Defense (DoD), all Services are required to eliminate paper from their acquisition process by January 1, 2000 (see information at <http://www.acq.osd.mil/pcipt/>).

2. In response to this mandate, TACOM-RI has established the capability to receive bids, proposals, and quotes electronically. A hotlink from the TACOM-RI Solicitation Page has been activated to fully automate the response process (see <http://aais.ria.army.mil/aais/SOLINFO/index.htm>).

3. **IMPORTANT:** Bids/proposals/quotes in response to this solicitation are REQUIRED to be submitted in electronic format. Hard copy bids/offers/quotes WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

4. Your attention is drawn to the following clauses in Section L of this solicitation for instructions and additional information:

LS7011, Electronic Bids/Offers - TACOM-RI
(TACOM-RI 52.215-4510)LS7013, Electronic Award Notice - TACOM-RI
(TACOM-RI 52.215-4511)

(End of clause)

(AS7004)

A-5 52.233-4503 AMC-LEVEL PROTEST PROGRAM
TACOM-RI

JUN/1998

(OCTOBER 1996)

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

If you have complaints about this procurement, it is preferable that you first attempt to resolve those concerns with the responsible contracting officer. However, you can also protest to Headquarters, AMC. The HQ, AMC-Level Protest Program is intended to encourage interested parties to seek resolution of their concerns within AMC as an Alternative Dispute Resolution forum, rather than filing a protest with General Accounting Office or other external forum. Contract award or performance is suspended during the protest to the same extent, and within the same time periods, as if filed at the GAO. The AMC protest decision goal is to resolve protests within 20 working days from filing. To be timely, protests must be filed within the periods specified in FAR 33.103. Send protests (other than protests to the contracting officer) to:

HQ Army Materiel Command
Office of Command Counsel
ATTN: AMCCC-PL
5001 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22333-0001

Facsimile number (703) 617-4999/5680
Voice Number (703) 617-8176

The AMC-level protest procedures are found at:

<http://www.amc.army.mil/amc/cc/protest.html>

If Internet access is not available contact the contracting officer or HQ, AMC to obtain the AMC-Level Protest Procedures.

(END OF CLAUSE)

(AS7010)

A-6 52.243-4510 DIRECT VENDOR DELIVERY JAN/1999
 TACOM-RI

In accordance with the Changes clause of this contract, the contractor may be called upon to ship directly to the user, in lieu of the destination in the Schedule, to satisfy urgent or backorder situations. In such instances the contractor may be directed to use best commercial packaging. The contractor may also be called upon to ship the item to the new destination within 24 hours of the required delivery date as specified in the Schedule. Please provide your POC, electronic mail address and commercial phone number including area code for this effort below:

(End of clause)

(AS7012)

1. This action is the award of Contracted Consultant Services for the Abrams and Wolverine Common Software Library in accordance with the Scope of Work at attachment 001.
2. The evaluated, negotiated price for the basic and option years are as follows:

	Estimated Costs	Fixed Fee	Total Cost
Basic	\$759,777.09	\$72,178.82	\$831,955.91
Option 1	782,570.40	74,344.19	856,914.59
Option 2	805,363.72	76,509.55	881,873.27
Option 3	828,157.02	78,674.92	906,831.94
Option 4	850,950.34	80,840.28	931,790.62

CONTINUATION SHEET**Reference No. of Document Being Continued**

Page 6 of 21

PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108

MOD/AMD

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

SECTION C - DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATIONS/WORK STATEMENT

	<u>Regulatory Cite</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>
C-1	52.210-4511 TACOM-RI	STATEMENT OF WORK - OZONE DEPLETING CHEMICALS	MAR/1994

(a) (1) Specifications and standards, which identify ODCs among alternative substances for use, are part of this TDP/SOW as follows:

N/A

(2) The above specifications and standards allow the optional use of Ozone Depleting Substances (ODS) or Ozone Depleting Chemicals (ODC). Preference should be given to the Non-ODS/ODC choices in compliance with Executive Order 12843, dated April 21, 1993, 'Procurement Requirements and Policies for Federal Agencies for Ozone Depleting Substances'.

(b) Other specifications and standards containing ODS/ODC materials and included in this TDP/SOW for which a substitute is provided and must be used are as follows:

N/A

(c) Other specifications and standards included in this TDP/SOW that specify use of an ODS/ODC and have been approved for use are as follows:

N/A

(d) NOTE: Offerors are requested, although not obligated, to perform their own screening of the TDP specifications and standards or SOW and identify any additional potential ODS/ODC to the Contracting Officer.

(End of Clause)

(CS6191)

CONTINUATION SHEET	Reference No. of Document Being Continued PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108 MOD/AMD	Page 7 of 21
---------------------------	---	----------------------------

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

SECTION E - INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE

This document incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full text available. Also, the full text of a clause may be accessed electronically at these addresses:

<http://www.arnet.gov/far/> or www.acq.osd.mil/dp/dars

If the clause requires additional or unique information, then that information is provided immediately after the clause title.

(EA7001)

	<u>Regulatory Cite</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>
E-1	52.246-5	INSPECTION OF SERVICES - COST-REIMBURSEMENT	APR/1984

CONTINUATION SHEET	Reference No. of Document Being Continued PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108 MOD/AMD	Page 8 of 21
---------------------------	--	----------------------------

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

SECTION F - DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE

This document incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full text available. Also, the full text of a clause may be accessed electronically at these addresses:

<http://www.arnet.gov/far/> or www.acq.osd.mil/dp/dars

If the clause requires additional or unique information, then that information is provided immediately after the clause title.

(FA7001)

	<u>Regulatory Cite</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>
F-1	52.242-15	STOP-WORK ORDER - ALTERNATE I	AUG/1989

CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued

Page 9 of 21

PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108

MOD/AMD

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

SECTION G - CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA

LINE	PRON/	OBLG				JOB				
<u>ITEM</u>	<u>AMS CD</u>	<u>ACRN</u>	<u>STAT</u>	<u>ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION</u>		<u>ORDER</u>	<u>ACCOUNTING</u>		<u>OBLIGATED</u>	
						<u>NUMBER</u>	<u>STATION</u>		<u>AMOUNT</u>	
0001AA	473TDA0547	AA	2	21	32033000035R5R02P3110692516	S20113	3ZGAP5	W56HZV	\$	831,955.91
	31106984007									
							TOTAL	\$		831,955.91

SERVICE						ACCOUNTING		OBLIGATED	
<u>NAME</u>	<u>TOTAL BY ACRN</u>	<u>ACRN</u>	<u>STAT</u>	<u>ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION</u>		<u>STATION</u>		<u>AMOUNT</u>	
Army		AA	21	32033000035R5R02P3110692516	S20113	W56HZV	\$	831,955.91	
							TOTAL	\$	831,955.91

Name of Offeror or Contractor: _____

SECTION H - SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS

This document incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full text available. Also, the full text of a clause may be accessed electronically at these addresses:

<http://www.arnet.gov/far/> or www.acq.osd.mil/dp/dars

If the clause requires additional or unique information, then that information is provided immediately after the clause title.

(HA7001)

	<u>Regulatory Cite</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>
H-1	252.247-7023 DFARS	TRANSPORTATION OF SUPPLIES BY SEA	MAY/2002
H-2	252.247-7024 DFARS	NOTIFICATION OF TRANSPORTATION OF SUPPLIES BY SEA	MAR/2000
H-3	52.247-4545 TACOM-RI	PLACE OF CONTRACT SHIPPING POINT, RAIL INFORMATION	MAY/1993

The bidder/offeror is to fill in the 'Shipped From' address, if different from 'Place of Performance' indicated elsewhere in this section.

Shipped From:

For contracts involving F.O.B. Origin shipments furnish the following rail information:

Does Shipping Point have a private railroad siding? ____ YES ____ NO

If YES, give name of rail carrier serving it: _____

If NO, give name and address of nearest rail freight station and carrier serving it:

Rail Freight Station Name and Address: _____

Serving Carrier: _____

(End of Clause)

(HS7600)

CONTINUATION SHEET**Reference No. of Document Being Continued**

Page 11 of 21

PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108

MOD/AMD

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

SECTION I - CONTRACT CLAUSES

This document incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full text available. Also, the full text of a clause may be accessed electronically at these addresses:

<http://www.arnet.gov/far/> or www.acq.osd.mil/dp/dars

If the clause requires additional or unique information, then that information is provided immediately after the clause title.

(IA7001)

	<u>Regulatory Cite</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>
I-1	52.202-1	DEFINITIONS	DEC/2001
I-2	52.203-3	GRATUITIES	APR/1984
I-3	52.203-5	COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES	APR/1984
I-4	52.203-8	CANCELLATION, RESCISSION, AND RECOVERY OF FUNDS FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY	JAN/1997
I-5	52.203-10	PRICE OR FEE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY	JAN/1997
I-6	52.203-12	LIMITATION ON PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE CERTAIN FEDERAL TRANSACTIONS	JUN/2003
I-7	52.204-4	PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON RECYCLED PAPER	AUG/2000
I-8	52.211-15	DEFENSE PRIORITY AND ALLOCATION REQUIREMENTS	SEP/1990
I-9	52.215-2	AUDIT AND RECORDS - NEGOTIATION	JUN/1999
I-10	52.215-10	PRICE REDUCTION FOR DEFECTIVE COST OR PRICING DATA	OCT/1997
I-11	52.215-12	SUBCONTRACTOR COST OR PRICING DATA	OCT/1997
I-12	52.215-15	PENSION ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSET REVERSIONS	DEC/1998
I-13	52.215-18	REVERSION OR ADJUSTMENT OF PLANS FOR POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS (PRB) OTHER THAN PENSIONS	OCT/1997
I-14	52.215-19	NOTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP CHANGES	OCT/1997
I-15	52.216-8	FIXED FEE	FEB/1997
I-16	52.219-8	UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS	OCT/2000
I-17	52.222-21	PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FACILITIES	FEB/1999
I-18	52.222-26	EQUAL OPPORTUNITY	APR/2002
I-19	52.222-35	EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR SPECIAL DISABLED VETERANS, VETERANS OF THE VIETNAM ERA, AND OTHER ELIGIBLE VETERANS	DEC/2001
I-20	52.222-36	AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES	JUN/1998
I-21	52.222-37	EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON SPECIAL DISABLED VETERANS, VETERANS OF THE VIETNAM ERA, AND OTHER ELIGIBLE VETERANS	DEC/2001
I-22	52.222-41	SERVICE CONTRACT ACT OF 1965, AS AMENDED	MAY/1989
I-23	52.223-6	DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE	MAY/2001
I-24	52.225-13	RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN FOREIGN PURCHASES	JUL/2000
I-25	52.227-2	NOTICE AND ASSISTANCE REGARDING PATENT AND COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT	AUG/1996
I-26	52.228-7	INSURANCE - LIABILITY TO THIRD PERSONS	MAR/1996
I-27	52.230-6	ADMINISTRATION OF COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS	NOV/1999
I-28	52.232-17	INTEREST	JUN/1996
I-29	52.232-20	LIMITATION OF COST	APR/1984
I-30	52.232-23	ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS - ALTERNATE I	APR/1984
I-31	52.232-25	PROMPT PAYMENT - ALTERNATE I	FEB/2002
I-32	52.232-33	PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER - CENTRAL CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION	MAY/1999
I-33	52.233-3	PROTEST AFTER AWARD - ALTERNATE I	JUN/1985
I-34	52.242-1	NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISALLOW COSTS	APR/1984
I-35	52.242-4	CERTIFICATION OF INDIRECT COSTS	JAN/1997
I-36	52.242-13	BANKRUPTCY	JUL/1995
I-37	52.243-2	CHANGES - COST-REIMBURSEMENT - ALTERNATE I	APR/1984
I-38	52.244-6	SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS	JUN/2003
I-39	52.246-25	LIMITATION OF LIABILITY - SERVICES	FEB/1997
I-40	52.247-63	PREFERENCE FOR U.S. - FLAG AIR CARRIERS	JUN/2003
I-41	52.248-1	VALUE ENGINEERING	FEB/2000
I-42	52.249-6	TERMINATION (COST-REIMBURSEMENT)	SEP/1996
I-43	52.249-14	EXCUSABLE DELAYS	APR/1984
I-44	52.253-1	COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS	JAN/1991
I-45	252.201-7000	CONTRACTING OFFICER'S REPRESENTATIVE	DEC/1991

DFARS

CONTINUATION SHEET**Reference No. of Document Being Continued**

Page 12 of 21

PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108

MOD/AMD

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

	<u>Regulatory Cite</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>
I-46	252.203-7001 DFARS	PROHIBITION ON PERSONS CONVICTED OF FRAUD OR OTHER DEFENSE-CONTRACT-RELATED FELONIES	MAR/1999
I-47	252.204-7003 DFARS	CONTROL OF GOVERNMENT PERSONNEL WORK PRODUCT	APR/1992
I-48	252.204-7004 DFARS	REQUIRED CENTRAL CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION	NOV/2001
I-49	252.205-7000 DFARS	PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT HOLDERS	DEC/1991
I-50	252.209-7000 DFARS	ACQUISITION FROM SUBCONTRACTORS SUBJECT TO ON-SITE INSPECTION UNDER THE INTERMEDIATE-RANGE NUCLEAR FORCES (INF) TREATY	NOV/1995
I-51	252.215-7000 DFARS	PRICING ADJUSTMENTS	DEC/1991
I-52	252.215-7002 DFARS	COST ESTIMATING SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS	OCT/1998
I-53	252.225-7012 DFARS	PREFERENCE FOR CERTAIN DOMESTIC COMMODITIES	FEB/2003
I-54	252.225-7013 DFARS	DUTY-FREE ENTRY	APR/2003
I-55	252.226-7001 DFARS	UTILIZATION OF INDIAN ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIAN-OWNED ECONOMIC ENTERPRISES-DOD CONTRACTS	SEP/2001
I-56	252.227-7014 DFARS	RIGHTS IN NONCOMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND NONCOMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE DOCUMENTATION	JUN/1995
I-57	252.227-7019 DFARS	VALIDATION OF ASSERTED RESTRICTIONS - COMPUTER SOFTWARE	JUN/1995
I-58	252.227-7020 DFARS	RIGHTS IN SPECIAL WORKS	JUN/1995
I-59	252.231-7000 DFARS	SUPPLEMENTAL COST PRINCIPLES	DEC/1991
I-60	252.242-7000 DFARS	POSTAWARD CONFERENCE	DEC/1991
I-61	252.242-7004 DFARS	MATERIAL MANAGEMENT AND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM	DEC/2000
I-62	252.243-7002 DFARS	REQUESTS FOR EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT	MAR/1998
I-63	52.216-7	ALLOWABLE COST AND PAYMENT	DEC/2002

(a) Invoicing. (1) The Government will make payments to the Contractor when requested as work progresses, but (except for small business concerns) not more often than once every 2 weeks, in amounts determined to be allowable by the Contracting Officer in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) subpart 31.2 in effect on the date of this contract and the terms of this contract. The Contractor may submit to an authorized representative of the Contracting Officer, in such form and reasonable detail as the representative may require, an invoice or voucher supported by a statement of the claimed allowable cost for performing this contract.

(2) Contract financing payments are not subject to the interest penalty provisions of the Prompt Payment Act. Interim payments made prior to the final payment under the contract are contract financing payments, except interim payments if this contract contains Alternate I to the clause at 52.232-25.

(3) The designated payment office will make interim payments for contract financing on the 30th day after the designated billing office receives a proper payment request.

In the event that the Government requires an audit or other review of a specific payment request to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract, the designated payment office is not compelled to make payment by the specified due date.

(b) Reimbursing Costs. (1) For the purpose of reimbursing allowable costs (except as provided in subparagraph (b)(2) of this section, with respect to pension, deferred profit sharing, and employee stock ownership plan contributions), the term "costs" includes only --

(i) Those recorded costs that, at the time of the request for reimbursement, the Contractor has paid by cash, check, or other form of actual payment for items or services purchased directly for the contract;

(ii) When the Contractor is not delinquent in paying costs of contract performance in the ordinary course of business, costs incurred, but not necessarily paid, for --

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

(A) Supplies and services purchased directly for the contract and associated financing payments to subcontractor, provided payments will be made-

(1) In accordance with the terms and conditions of a subcontractor or invoice; and

(2) Ordinarily prior to the submission of the Contractor's next payment request to the Government;

(B) Materials issued from the Contractor's inventory and placed in the production process for use on the contract;

(C) Direct labor;

(D) Direct travel;

(E) Other direct in-house costs; and

(F) Properly allocable and allowable indirect costs, as shown in the records maintained by the Contractor for purposes of obtaining reimbursement under Government contracts; and

(iii) The amount of financing payments that have been paid by cash, check or other form of payment to subcontractors.

(2) Accrued costs of Contractor contributions under employee pension plans shall be excluded until actually paid unless--

(i) The Contractor's practice is to make contributions to the retirement fund quarterly or more frequently; and

(ii) The contribution does not remain unpaid 30 days after the end of the applicable quarter or shorter payment period (any contribution remaining unpaid shall be excluded from the Contractor's indirect costs for payment purposes).

(3) Notwithstanding the audit and adjustment of invoices or vouchers under paragraph (g) of this clause, allowable indirect costs under this contract shall be obtained by applying indirect cost rates established in accordance with paragraph (d) of this clause.

(4) Any statements in specifications or other documents incorporated in this contract by reference designating performance of services or furnishing of materials at the Contractor's expense or at no cost to the Government shall be disregarded for purposes of cost-reimbursement under this clause.

(c) Small business concerns. A small business concern may receive more frequent payments than every 2 weeks.

(d) Final indirect cost rates. (1) Final indirect costs rates and the appropriate bases shall be established with Subpart 42.7 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) in effect for the period covered by the indirect cost rate proposal.

(2)(i) The Contractor shall submit an adequate final indirect cost rate proposal to the Contracting Officer (or cognizant Federal agency official) and auditor within the 6-month period following the expiration of each of its fiscal years. Reasonable extensions, for exceptional circumstances only, may be requested in writing by the Contractor and granted in writing by the Contracting Officer. The Contractor shall support its proposal with adequate supporting data.

(ii) The proposed rates shall be based on the Contractor's actual cost experience for that period. The appropriate Government representative and the Contractor shall establish the final indirect cost rates as promptly as practical after receipt of the Contractor's proposal.

(3) The Contractor and the appropriate Government representative shall execute a written understanding setting forth the final indirect cost rates. The understanding shall specify

(i) the agreed-upon final annual indirect cost rates,

(ii) the periods for which the rates apply.

(iii) the periods for which the rates apply.

(iv) any specific indirect cost items treated as direct costs in the settlement, and

(v) the affected contract and/or subcontract, identifying any with advance agreements or special terms and the applicable rates.

The understanding shall not change any monetary ceiling, contract obligation, or specific cost allowance or disallowance provided for in this contract. The understanding is incorporated into this contract upon execution.

(4) Failure by the parties to agree on a final annual indirect cost rate shall be a dispute within the meaning of the Disputes

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

clause.

(5) Within 120 days ((or longer period if approved in writing by the Contracting Officer) after settlement of the final annual indirect cost rates for all years of a physically complete contract, the Contractor shall submit a completion invoice or voucher to reflect the settled amounts and rates.

(6)

(i) If the Contractor fails to submit a completion invoice or voucher within the time specified in paragraph (d)(5) of this clause, the Contracting Officer may -

(A) Determine the amounts due to the Contractor under the contract; and

(B) Record this determination in a unilateral modification to the contract.

(ii) This determination constitutes the final decision of the Contracting Officer in accordance with the Disputes clause.

(e) Billing rates. Until final indirect cost rates are established for any period, the Government shall reimburse the Contractor at billing rates established by the Contracting Officer or by an authorized representative (the cognizant auditor), subject to adjustment when the final rates are established. These billing rates --

(1) Shall be the anticipated final rates; and

(2) May be prospectively or retroactively revised by mutual agreement, at either party's request, to prevent substantial overpayment or underpayment.

(f) Quick-closeout procedures. Quick-closeout procedures are applicable when the conditions in FAR 42.708(a) are satisfied.

(g) Audit. At any time or times before final payment, the Contracting Officer may have the Contractor's invoices or vouchers and statements of cost audited. Any payment may be --

(1) Reduced by amounts found by the Contracting Officer not to constitute allowable costs; or

(2) Adjusted for prior overpayments or underpayments.

(h) Final payment. (1) Upon approval of a completion invoice or voucher submitted by the Contractor in accordance with paragraph (d)(5) of this clause, and upon the Contractor's compliance with all terms of this contract, the Government shall promptly pay any balance of allowable costs and that part of the fee (if any) not previously paid.

(2) The Contractor shall pay to the Government any refunds, rebates, credits, or other amounts (including interest, if any) accruing to or received by the Contractor or any assignee under this contract, to the extent that those amounts are properly allocable to costs for which the Contractor has been reimbursed by the Government. Reasonable expenses incurred by the Contractor for securing refunds, rebates, credits, or other amounts shall be allowable costs if approved by the Contracting Officer. Before final payment under this contract, the Contractor and each assignee whose assignment is in effect at the time of final payment shall execute and deliver --

(i) An assignment to the Government, in the form and substance satisfactory to the Contracting Officer, of refunds, rebates, credits, or other amounts (including interest, if any) properly allocable to costs for which the Contractor has been reimbursed by the Government under this contract; and

(ii) A release discharging the Government, its officers, agents, and employees from all liabilities, obligations, and claims arising out of or under this contract, except --

(A) Specified claims stated in exact amounts, or in estimated amounts when the exact amounts are not known;

(B) Claims (including reasonable incidental expenses) based upon liabilities of the Contractor to third parties arising out of the performance of this contract; provided that the claims are not known to the Contractor on the date of the execution of the release, and that the Contractor gives notice of the claims in writing to the Contracting Officer within 6 years following the release date or notice of final payment date, whichever is earlier; and

(C) Claims for reimbursement of costs, including reasonable incidental expenses incurred by the Contractor under the patent clauses of this contract, excluding, however, any expenses arising from the Contractor's indemnification of the Government against patent liability.

End of Clause

CONTINUATION SHEET	Reference No. of Document Being Continued PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108	Page 15 of 21 MOD/AMD
---------------------------	---	--

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

(IF6083)

I-64 52.217-9 OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT MAR/2000

(a) The Government may extend the term of this contract by written notice to the Contractor within 60 DAYS PRIOR TO EXPIRATION OF THE BASIC CONTRACT (unless the parties agree otherwise). The option will include four (4) one (1) year 100% option periods; provided that the Government gives the Contractor a preliminary written notice of its intent to extend at least 60 days before the basic contract and each option period, expires. The Government reserves the right to exercise subsequent options without any requirement that the Government exercise any portion of earlier option(s) first. Specifically, the Government's right to exercise subsequent options is not contingent upon the Government exercising earlier options. The preliminary notice does not commit the Government to an extension.

(b) If the Government exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to include this option clause.

(c) The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of any options under this clause, shall not exceed 60 months or 5 years.

(End of Clause)

(IF6071)

I-65 52.222-2 PAYMENT FOR OVERTIME PREMIUMS JUL/1990

(a) The use of overtime is authorized under this contract if the overtime premium cost does not exceed zero or the overtime premium is paid for work--

(1) Necessary to cope with emergencies such as those resulting from accidents, natural disasters, breakdowns of production equipment, or occasional production bottlenecks of a sporadic nature;

(2) By indirect-labor employees such as those performing duties in connection with administration, protection, transportation, maintenance, standby plant protection, operation of utilities, or accounting;

(3) To perform tests, industrial processes, laboratory procedures, loading or unloading of transportation conveyances, and operations in flight or afloat that are continuous in nature and cannot reasonably be interrupted or completed otherwise; or

(4) That will result in lower overall costs to the Government.

(b) Any request for estimated overtime premiums that exceeds the amount specified above shall include all estimated overtime for contract completion and shall--

(1) Identify the work unit; e.g., department or section in which the requested overtime will be used, together with present workload, staffing, and other data of the affected unit sufficient to permit the Contracting Officer to evaluate the necessity for the overtime;

(2) Demonstrate the effect that denial of the request will have on the contract delivery or performance schedule;

(3) Identify the extent to which approval of overtime would affect the performance or payments in connection with other Government contracts, together with identification of each affected contract; and

(4) Provide reasons why the required work cannot be performed by using multishift operations or by employing additional personnel.

(End of clause)

(IF6048)

I-66 52.244-2 SUBCONTRACTS - ALTERNATE I AUG/1998

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause -

Approved purchasing system means a Contractor's purchasing system that has been reviewed and approved in accordance with Part 44 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR).

Consent to subcontract means the Contracting Officer's written consent for the Contractor to enter into a particular subcontract.

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

Subcontract means any contract, as defined in FAR Subpart 2.1, entered into by a subcontractor to furnish supplies or services for performance of the prime contract or a subcontract. It includes, but is not limited to, purchase orders, and changes and modifications to purchase orders.

(b) This clause does not apply to subcontracts for special test equipment when the contract contains the clause at FAR 52.245-18, Special Test Equipment.

(c) When this clause is included in a fixed-price type contract, consent to subcontract is required only on unpriced contract actions (including unpriced modifications or unpriced delivery orders), and only if required in accordance with paragraph (d) or (e) of this clause.

(d) If the Contractor does not have an approved purchasing system, consent to subcontract is required for any subcontract that -

(1) Is of the cost-reimbursement, time-and-materials, or labor-hour type; or

(2) Is fixed-price and exceeds -

(i) For a contract awarded by the Department of Defense, the Coast Guard, or the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the greater of the simplified acquisition threshold or 5 percent of the total estimated cost of the contract;

or

(ii) For a contract awarded by a civilian agency other than the Coast Guard and the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, either the simplified acquisition threshold or 5 percent of the total estimated cost of the contract.

(e) If the Contractor has an approved purchasing system, the Contractor nevertheless shall obtain the Contracting Officer's written consent before placing the following subcontracts:

(f)(1) The Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer reasonably in advance of placing any subcontract or modification thereof for which consent is required under paragraph (c), (d), or (e) of this clause, including the following information:

(i) A description of the supplies or services to be subcontracted.

(ii) Identification of the type of subcontract to be used.

(iii) Identification of the proposed subcontractor.

(iv) The proposed subcontract price.

(v) The subcontractor's current, complete, and accurate cost or pricing data and Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data, if required by other contract provisions.

(vi) The subcontractor's Disclosure Statement or Certificate relating to Cost Accounting Standards when such data are required by other provision of the contract.

(vii) A negotiation memorandum reflecting -

(A) The principal elements of the subcontract price negotiations;

(B) The most significant considerations controlling establishment of initial or revised prices;

(C) The reason cost or pricing data were or were not required;

(D) The extent, if any to which the Contract did not rely on the subcontractor's cost or pricing data in determining the price objective and in negotiating the final price;

(E) The extent to which it was recognized in the negotiation that the subcontractor's cost or pricing data were not accurate, complete, or current; the action taken by the Contractor and the subcontractor; and the effect of any such defective data on the total price negotiated;

(F) The reasons for any significant difference between the Contractor's price objective and the price negotiated; and

(G) A complete explanation of the incentive fee or profit plan when incentives are used. The explanation shall identify each critical performance element, management decisions used to quantify each incentive element, reasons for the incentives and a summary of all trade-off possibilities considered.

CONTINUATION SHEET	Reference No. of Document Being Continued	Page 17 of 21
	PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108	MOD/AMD

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

(2) If the Contractor has an approved purchasing system and consent is not required under paragraph (c), (d), or (e) of this clause, the Contractor nevertheless shall notify the Contracting Officer reasonably in advance of entering into any (i) cost-plus-fixed-fee subcontract, or (ii) fixed-price subcontract that exceeds the greater of the simplified acquisition threshold or 5 percent of the total estimated cost of this contract. The notification shall include the information required by paragraphs (f)(1)(i) through (f)(1)(iv) of this clause.

(g) Unless the consent or approval specifically provides otherwise, neither consent by the Contracting Officer to any subcontract nor approval of the Contractor's purchasing system shall constitute a determination -

- (1) Of the acceptability of any subcontract terms or conditions;
- (2) Of the allowability of any cost under this contract; or
- (3) To relieve the Contractor of any responsibility for performing this contract.

(h) No subcontract or modification thereof placed under this contract shall provide for payment on a cost-plus-a-percentage-of-cost basis, and any fee payable under cost-reimbursement type subcontracts shall not exceed the fee limitations in FAR 15.404-4(c)(4)(i).

(i) The Contractor shall give the Contracting Officer immediate written notice of any action or suit filed and prompt notice of any claim made against the contractor by any subcontractor or vendor that, in the opinion of the Contractor, may result in litigation related in any way to this contract, with respect to which the Contractor may be entitled to reimbursement from the Government.

(j) The Government reserves the right to review the Contractor's purchasing system as set forth in FAR Subpart 44.3.

(k) Paragraphs (d) and (f) of this clause do not apply to the following subcontracts, which were evaluated during negotiations:

None

(End of clause)

(IF6074)

I-67 52.203-6 RESTRICTIONS ON SUBCONTRACTOR SALES TO THE GOVERNMENT JUL/1995

(a) Except as provided in (b) below, the Contractor shall not enter into any agreement with an actual or prospective subcontractor, nor otherwise act in any manner, which has or may have the effect of restricting sales by such subcontractors directly to the Government of any item or process (including computer software) made or furnished by the subcontractor under this contract or under any follow-on production contract.

(b) The prohibition in (a) above does not preclude the Contractor from asserting rights that are otherwise authorized by law or regulation.

(c) The Contractor agrees to incorporate the substance of this clause, including this paragraph (c), in all subcontracts under this contract which exceed \$100,000.

(End of Clause)

(IF7210)

I-68 52.203-7 ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES JUL/1995

(a) Definitions.

Kickback, as used in this clause, means any money, fee, commission, credit, gift, gratuity, thing of value, or compensation of any kind which is provided, directly or indirectly, to any prime Contractor, prime Contractor employee, subcontractor, or subcontractor employee for the purpose of improperly obtaining or rewarding favorable treatment in connection with a prime contract or in connection with a subcontract relating to a prime contract.

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

Person, as used in this clause, means a corporation, partnership, business association of any kind, trust, joint-stock company, or individual.

Prime contract, as used in this clause, means a contract or contractual action entered into by the United States for the purpose of obtaining supplies, materials, equipment, or services of any kind.

Prime Contractor, as used in this clause, means a person who has entered into a prime contract with the United States.

Prime Contractor employee, as used in this clause, means any officer, partner, employee, or agent of a prime Contractor.

Subcontract, as used in this clause, means a contract or contractual action entered into by a prime Contractor or subcontractor for the purpose of obtaining supplies, materials, equipment, or services of any kind under a prime contract.

Subcontractor, as used in this clause (1) means any person, other than the prime Contractor, who offers to furnish or furnishes any supplies, materials, equipment, or services of any kind under a prime contract or a subcontract entered into in connection with such prime contract, and (2) includes any person who offers to furnish or furnishes general supplies to the prime Contractor or a higher tier subcontractor.

Subcontractor employee, as used in this clause, means any officer, partner, employee, or agent of a subcontractor.

(b) The Anti-Kickback of 1986 (41 U.S.C. 51.58) (the Act), prohibits any person from--

(1) Providing or attempting to provide or offering to provide any kickback;

(2) Soliciting, accepting, or attempting to accept any kickback; or

(3) Including, directly or indirectly, the amount of any kickback in the contract price charged by a prime Contractor to the United States or in the contract price charged by a subcontractor to a prime Contractor or higher tier subcontractor.

(c)(1) The Contractor shall have in place and follow reasonable procedures designed to prevent and detect possible violations described in paragraph (b) of this clause in its own operations and direct business relationships.

(2) When the Contractor has reasonable grounds to believe that a violation described in paragraph (b) of this clause may have occurred, the Contractor shall promptly report in writing the possible violation. Such reports shall be made to the inspector general of the contracting agency, the head of the contracting agency if the agency does not have an inspector general, or the Department of Justice.

(3) The Contractor shall cooperate fully with any Federal agency investigating a possible violation described in paragraph (b) of this clause.

(4) The Contracting Officer may (i) offset the amount of the kickback against any monies owed by the United States under the prime contract and/or (ii) direct that Prime Contractor withhold from sums owed a subcontractor under the prime contract the amount of the kickback. The Contracting Officer may order that monies withheld under subdivision (c)(4)(ii) of this clause be paid over to the Government unless the Government has already offset those monies under subdivision (c)(4)(i) of this clause. In either case, the Prime Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer when the monies are withheld.

(5) The Contractor agrees to incorporate the substance of this clause, including subparagraph (c)(5) but excepting subparagraph (c)(1), in all subcontracts under this contract which exceed \$100,000.

(End of Clause)

(IF7211)

I-69

52.209-6

PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH
CONTRACTORS DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT

JUL/1995

(a) The Government suspends or debar Contractors to protect the Government's interests. The Contractor shall not enter into any subcontract in excess of the small purchase limitation at FAR 13.000 with a Contractor that is debarred, suspended, or proposed for debarment unless there is a compelling reason to do so.

(b) The Contractor shall require each proposed first-tier subcontractor, whose subcontract will exceed the small purchase limitation at FAR 13.000, to disclose to the Contractor, in writing whether as of the time of award of the subcontract, the subcontractor, or its principals is or is not debarred, suspended, or proposed for debarment by the Federal Government.

CONTINUATION SHEET**Reference No. of Document Being Continued**

Page 19 of 21

PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108

MOD/AMD

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

(c) A corporate officer or a designee of the Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer, in writing, before entering into a subcontract with a party that is debarred, suspended, or proposed for debarment (see FAR 9.404 for information on the List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Nonprocurement Programs). The notice must include the following:

(1) The name of the subcontractor.

(2) The Contractor's knowledge of the reasons for the subcontractor being on the List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Nonprocurement Programs.

(3) The compelling reason(s) for doing business with the subcontractor notwithstanding its inclusion on the List of Parties Excluded From Federal Procurement Nonprocurement Programs.

(4) The systems and procedures the Contractor has established to ensure that it is fully protecting the Government's interests when dealing with such subcontractor in view of the specific basis for the party's debarment, suspension, or proposed debarment.

(End of Clause)

(IF7212)

I-70 52.215-8 ORDER OF PRECEDENCE - UNIFORM CONTRACT FORMAT OCT/1997

Any inconsistency in this solicitation or contract shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order: (a) the Schedule (excluding the specifications); (b) representations and other instructions; (c) contract clauses; (d) other documents, exhibits, and attachments; and (e) the specifications.

NOTE: The Order of Precedence within the specifications (paragraph (e) above) is: (1) Detailed specifications (including gage designs) for item(s) being procured; (2) Detailed specifications for material or operations; (3) General Specifications for class or items, and (4) General Specifications for class of materials.

(End of Clause)

(IF7003)

I-71 52.227-1 AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT JUL/1995

(a) The Government authorizes and consents to all use and manufacture, in performing this contract or any subcontract at any tier, of any invention described in and covered by a United States patent (1) embodied in the structure or composition of any article the delivery of which is accepted by the Government under this contract or (2) used in machinery, tools, or methods whose use necessarily results from compliance by the Contractor or a subcontractor with (i) specifications or written provisions forming a part of this contract or (ii) specific written instructions given by the Contracting Officer directing the manner of performance. The entire liability to the Government for infringement of a patent of the United States shall be determined solely by the provisions of the indemnity clause, if any, included in this contract or any subcontract hereunder (including any lower-tier subcontract), and the Government assumes liability for all other infringement to the extent of the authorization and consent hereinabove granted.

(b) The Contractor agrees to include, and require inclusion of, this clause, suitably modified to identify the parties, in all subcontracts at any tier for supplies or services (including construction, architect-engineer services, and materials, supplies, models, samples, and design or testing services expected to exceed the simplified acquisition threshold); however, omission of this clause from any subcontract, including those at or below the simplified acquisition threshold, does not affect this authorization and consent.

(End of Clause)

(IF7220)

I-72 52.252-6 AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS IN CLAUSES APR/1984

(a) The use in this solicitation or contract of any Federal Acquisition Regulation (48 CFR Chapter 1) clause with an authorized deviation is indicated by the addition of '(DEVIATION)' after the date of the clause.

CONTINUATION SHEET**Reference No. of Document Being Continued****Page 20 of 21****PIIN/SIIN** DAAE20-03-C-0108**MOD/AMD****Name of Offeror or Contractor:**

(b) The use in this solicitation or contract of any DOD FAR SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR Chapter 2) clause with an authorized deviation is indicated by the addition of '(DEVIATION)' after the name of the regulation.

(End of clause)

(IF7016)

CONTINUATION SHEET**Reference No. of Document Being Continued**

Page 21 of 21

PIIN/SIIN DAAE20-03-C-0108

MOD/AMD

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

<u>List of Addenda</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Number of Pages</u>	<u>Transmitted By</u>
Exhibit A	CONTRACT DATA REQUIREMENTS LIST	04-APR-2003	001	
Attachment 001	SCOPE OF WORK		003	
Attachment 002	WORK DIRECTIVE	21-FEB-2003	002	
Attachment 003	DATA ITEM DESCRIPTION DI-FNCL-80912	06-OCT-1989	001	
Attachment 004	DATA ITEM DESCRIPTION DI-ADMN-81505	20-NOV-1995	003	
Attachment 005	DATA ITEM DESCRIPTION DI-IPSC-81433	05-DEC-1994	010	
Attachment 006	DATA ITEM DESCRIPTION DI-IPSC-81440	05-DEC-1994	005	

The following documents are hereby attached by reference and form a part of this acquisition. These documents are available in electronic format on the internet at <http://aais.ria.army.mil/aais/SOLINFO/index.htm>. Vendors should ensure that they have the correct revisions in their possession prior to submitting a bid proposal/quote.

<u>List of Addenda</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Number of Pages</u>
Attachment 1A	Instructions for Completing DD Form 1423	JUN 90	1 Pg
Attachment 2A	IOC Form 715-3	FEB 96	2 Pgs
Attachment 3A	AMCCOM Form 71-R	01OCT88	2 Pgs
Attachment 4A	Guidance on Documentation of Contract Data Requirements List (CDRL)		2 Pgs
Attachment 5A	Disclosure of Lobbying Activities (SF-LLL)		3 Pgs
Attachment 6A	Data Delivery Description - Engineering Change Proposal	JUL 01	9 Pgs
Attachment 7A	Data Delivery Description - Notice of Revision	JUL 01	2 Pgs
Attachment 8A	Data Delivery Description - Request for Deviation	JUL 01	4 Pgs

(End of Clause)

(JS7001)